

No. 04-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRABLE & SONS METAL PRODUCTS, INC.,
A Michigan corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

DARUE ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING, INC.,
A Michigan corporation,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL C. WALTON

Counsel of Record

JOHN M. LICHTENBERG

GREGORY G. TIMMER

MARY L. TABIN

ANTHONY A. PEARSON

MATTHEW B. VAN DYK

RHOADES MCKEE

600 Waters Building

161 Ottawa Avenue, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 235-3500

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
ADDITIONAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual History	1
B. Procedural History	3
1. The Complaint.....	3
2. Proceedings In The District Court	4
3. Proceedings In The Court of Appeals	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. Initial Development Of Federal Question Jurisdiction	11
B. The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule	13
1. Development Of The Rule	13

2. Applying The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule	15
3. This Application Of The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule Is Supported By Supreme Court Precedent.....	18
C. “Arising Under,” The “Substantial” Federal Question Test And The Proper Role of <i>Merrell Dow</i>	22
1. The Development Of The “Arising Under” Standard Of Federal Question Jurisdiction	22
2. The Elements Of The <i>Gully/Franchise Tax Board</i> Analysis As Applied To The Instant Case	33
a. Resolution Of The Federal Question Is Outcome Determinative	33
b. The Federal Question Is In Dispute	33
c. The Federal Question Is Substantial	34
d. The Instant Case Therefore Satisfies The <i>Gully/Franchise Tax Board</i> Analysis.....	36
3. The Proper Role Of <i>Merrell Dow</i>	36
a. Federal Law Is The Substantive Basis For Petitioner’s Claim	41
b. Petitioner Misconstrues The “Private Right Of Action” Analysis	43

c. Proper Role Of <i>Merrell Dow – Redux</i>	47
CONCLUSION	48
APPENDIX: Additional Statutory Provisions At Issue	1
A. U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2:.....	1
B. U.S. CONST. amend V:	1
C. 26 U.S.C. § 6331 <i>et seq.</i> (2004) (Title 26; Subtitle F; Chapter 64; Subchapter D; Part II of the United States Code):	2
D. 26 U.S.C. § 7433 (2004):	42

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>American Well Works v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	passim
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	44
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	36, 44, 45
<i>Caterpillar v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	passim
<i>City and County of Denver v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 123 (1913).....	30
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1921).....	43
<i>Defiance Water Co. v. Defiance</i> , 191 U.S. 184 (1903).....	30
<i>Federated Department Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	14

<i>First National Bank v. Williams</i> , 252 U.S. 504 (1920).....	15, 30
<i>Flournoy v. Wiener</i> , 321 U.S. 253 (1944).....	26
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	passim
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Mfg.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 824 (2005).....	7
<i>Gully v. First National Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	passim
<i>Hines v. Lowery</i> , 305 U.S. 85 (1938).....	43
<i>Hopkins v. Walker</i> , 244 U.S. 486 (1917).....	passim
<i>Joy v. City of St. Louis</i> , 201 U.S. 332 (1906).....	21, 30
<i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940).....	43
<i>King County v. Seattle School District</i> , 263 U.S. 361 (1923).....	30
<i>Lancaster v. Kathleen Oil Co.</i> , 241 U. S. 551 (1916).....	19, 21
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	7, 13, 30

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....	6, 43
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	passim
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	44
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 205 (1934).....	32, 42
<i>New Orleans v. Benjamin</i> , 153 U.S. 411 (1894).....	30
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	14
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	39
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	passim
<i>Starin v. New York</i> , 115 U.S. 248 (1885).....	15, 30
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914).....	13, 21, 30
<i>Tennessee v. Union & Planters' Bank</i> , 152 U.S. 454 (1894).....	11, 30
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	38

<i>Thatcher v. Powell</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 119 (1821).....	34
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Memphis Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 62 (1933).....	44
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	6
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	11
<i>Wilson Cypress Co. v. Del Pozo y Marcos</i> , 236 U. S. 635 (1915).....	19
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	46

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Aqua Bar & Lounge, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury Internal Revenue Service</i> , 539 F.2d 935 (3rd Cir. 1976)	34
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products v. Twitchell</i> , No. 94-2461, 69 F.3d 537 (Table), 1995 WL 631566 (6th Cir. Oct. 26, 1995)	1
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products v. U.S.</i> , No. 94-1989, 59 F.3d 170 (Table), 1995 WL 367099 (6th Cir. Jun. 19, 1995)	1

<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Mfg., 207 F.Supp. 694 (W.D.Mich. 2002)</i>	34
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Mfg., 377 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2004)</i>	6
<i>Internal Revenue Service v. Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc., No. 94-2426, 81 F.3d 160 (Table), 1996 WL 140352 (6th Cir. Mar. 27, 1996)</i>	1
<i>Reece v. Scroggins, 506 F.2d. 967 (5th Cir. 1975)</i>	34
<i>T.B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu, 339 F.2d 823 (2nd Cir. 1964)</i>	23, 26
<i>Wolkstein v. Port of New York Authority, 178 F.Supp. 209 (D.C.N.J. 1959)</i>	46

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Connelly v. Paul Ruddy's Equipment Repair & Service Co., 388 Mich. 146, 200 N.W.2d 70 (1972)</i>	15
---	----

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 34
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	11
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	1, 43

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6331 *et seq.*..... passim
26 U.S.C. § 6335 passim
26 U.S.C. § 63372
26 U.S.C. § 6339 passim
26 U.S.C. § 7433 passim
28 U.S.C. § 1331 passim
28 U.S.C. § 134010, 46, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1441 i, 4, 7
Act of March 3, 1875,
 Chapter 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 47011
Pub. L. No. 96-417, 94 Stat. 1727 (1980)46

STATE STATUTES & COURT RULES

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2932 (2004)7, 15, 16, 36
MICH. CT. R. 3.411 (2004)7, 17, 36

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. REP. NO. 96-1461 (1980),
 reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 506346

SECONDARY SOURCE MATERIAL

14B Wright, Miller & Cooper, FEDERAL
PRACTICE & PROCEDURE: JURISDICTION 3D, §
3722 (1998 & Supp. 2004).....14

Michael G. Collins, *The Unhappy History of
Federal Question Removal*,
71 IOWA L. REV. 717 (1986).....11

P. Bator, P. Mishkin, D. Shapiro & H. Wechsler,
HART & WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS
AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM 889 (2d ed. 1973)26
